DATA SHEET
Product specification
File under Integrated Circuits, IC14
1995 Jun 30
INTEGRATED CIRCUITS
PCA84C922; PCA84C923
Microcontrollers for universal
infrared remote transmitter

of microcontrollers (both ranges being pin compatible).
Table 1 The PCA84C92X range of microcontrollers
3 ORDERING INFORMATION
FUNCTION PCA84C923D PCA84C923C PCA84C923A PCA84C922C PCA84C922A
System ROM 8 kbytes 8 kbytes 8 kbytes 8 kbytes 8 kbytes
System RAM 256 bytes 256 bytes 256 bytes 128 bytes 128 bytes
Coding Table ROM 16 kbytes 16 kbytes 16 kbytes 8 kbytes 8 kbytes
Coding Table extension up to 64 kbytes no no no no
Maximum number of keys 189 117 81 117 81
I/O 36 20 16 20 16
Emulation device PCA84C923D PCA84C923D PCA84C923D PCA84C923D PCA84C923D
Package VSO56 SO28 SO24 and SDIP24 SO28 SO24 and SDIP24
 TYPE
NUMBER
PACKAGE
NAME DESCRIPTION VERSION
PCA84C922AP SDIP24 plastic shrink dual in-line package; 24 leads (400 mil) SOT234-1
PCA84C922AT SO24 plastic small outline package; 24 leads; body width 7.5 mm SOT137-1
PCA84C922CT SO28 plastic small outline package; 28 leads; body width 7.5 mm SOT136-1
PCA84C923AP SDIP24 plastic shrink dual in-line package; 24 leads (400 mil) SOT234-1
PCA84C923AT SO24 plastic small outline package; 24 leads; body width 7.5 mm SOT137-1
PCA84C923CT SO28 plastic small outline package; 28 leads; body width 7.5 mm SOT136-1
PCA84C923DT VSO56 plastic very small outline package; 56 leads SOT190-1
1995 Jun 30 4
Philips Semiconductors Product specification
Microcontrollers for universal infrared
remote transmitter applications